violation of this subdivision as may be otherwise fixed in Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 341.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 452-H. F. No. 2094

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Virginia; permitting its public utilities commission to loan surplus funds to the city on a short term basis and authorizing payment of interest for the use of the funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Virginia, city of; surplus funds. The Virginia public utilities commission may loan surplus funds not at the time being used for its operations to the city of Virginia to be used for permanent public improvements. All loans from such funds shall be made on a short term basis, and shall be repaid with interest at the prevailing rate. All loans shall be subject to the approval of the public utilities commission.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by the Virginia public utilities commission and the governing body of the city of Virginia and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 453-H. F. No. 2184

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Fort Snelling state park; authorizing the commissioner of conservation to construct a protective fence around a firing range; and appropriation therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fort Snelling state park; fence. When the United States government conveys to the state of Minnesota by deed or lease, as a gift or for valuable consideration, lands adequate for the construction of a road lying within the statutory boundaries of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Fort Snelling state park, west of the Minnesota river in the southwest quarter of section 32, township 28, range 23, Hennepin county, the commissioner of conservation is authorized to construct a protective seven foot chain link fence, topped with barbwire, together with two 20 foot gates around the United States Air Force firing range located in the immediate vicinity of said road.

Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury the sum of \$6,500 to carry out the purposes of this act.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 454-H. F. No. 2218

[Not Coded]

An act relating to civil service in Ramsey county; amending Laws 1941, Chapter 513, Section 6, as amended, and Section 7 as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 513, Section 6, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 259, Section 2, Laws 1947, Chapter 301, Section 1, Laws 1947, Chapter 525, Section 1, Laws 1951, Chapter 358, Section 1, Laws 1955, Chapter 355, Section 1, and Laws 1955, Chapter 629, Section 3, is amended to read:

Sec. 6. **Ramsey county; civil service.** The officers and employees of such county and of any county or joint county and city agency, board, commission or committee heretofore or hereafter created, supported in whole or in part by taxation upon the taxable property of such county, or appointed by the judges of the district court or probate court for such county, or by any board or agency composed of representatives of the county and any city in such county, including the county welfare board employees employed in hospitals. preventoria, and county homes, are hereby divided into the unclassified and classified service.

The unclassified service shall comprise:

(a) All officers elected by popular vote or persons appointed to fill vacancies in such offices.

(b) Judges, receivers, referees, examiner and assistant ex-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.